
 
 
HUD 

 
HUD Program 

(dollars in millions) FY23 Final 
FY24 

Admin 
Proposed 

FY24 
House Bill 
(H.R. 4820) 

FY 24 
Senate Bill 
(H.R. 4366) 

FY24 Final 

Community Development Fund 
Formula Grants 
Community Project Funding (earmarks) 
Grants to Identify and Remove Barriers 
to Affordable Housing 

$6,397 
3,300 
2,982* 

85 

$3,415 
3,300 

0 
85 

$5,554 
3,300 
2,224 

0 
 

$4,491 
3,300 
1,061 
100 

 

$6,720 
3,300 
3,290 
100 

HOME Invest. Partnerships 1,500 1,800 500 1,500 1,250 
Self-Help Homeownership (SHOP) 13.5 10 10 13.5 12 
Tenant-Based RA 
Contract Renewals 
Tenant Protection Vouchers 
Administrative Fees 
Sec. 811 Mainstream Vouchers 
VASH set-aside 
Tribal VASH set-aside 
Family Unification 
Housing Mobility Services 
New Incremental Voucher Assistance 
Replacements for 521 RA 

30,253^ 
26,401 

337 
2,778 
607 
50 
7.5 
30 
0 
50 
-- 

32,703 
27,840 

385 
3,202 
686 
0 
5 
0 
25 

565 
20*** 

31,131** 
27,374 

337 
2,734 
686 
0** 
5 
0 
0 
0 
-- 

31,738 
27,465 

445 
2,781 
686 
30 
7.5 
30 
0 
0 
-- 

32,387 
28,491 

337 
2,771 
743 
15 
7.5 
30 
 

15 
-- 

Project-Based Rental Assistance 14,907^^ 15,904 15,820 15,791 15,610 
Public Housing Capital Fund** 3,200 3,225 3,235 3,200 3,410 
Public Housing Operating Fund 5,109 5,133 5,128 5,530 5,501 
Self-Sufficiency Programs 
Family Self-Sufficiency 
Jobs-Plus Pilot 

 
125 
15 

 
125 
15 

 
125 
15 

 
140 
15 

 
141 
15 

Choice Neighborhoods Initiative 350 185 0 150 75 
NAHASDA 
  Native American Hsg Block Grant  
  Competitive Grants 

 
787 
150 

 
820 
150 

 
1,110 
150 

 
848 
150 

 
1,111 
150 

Native Hawaii Housing Block Grants 22 22 22 22 22 
Homeless Assist. Grants 3,633 3,749 3,729 3,908 4,051 
Hsg. Opps. for Persons with AIDS 499 505 505 505 505 
202 Housing for Elderly 1,075 1,023 913 1,075 913 
811 Housing for Disabled 360 356 208 360 208 
Fair Housing & Equal Opp. 86 90 85 86 86.4 
Healthy Homes & Lead Hazard Cntl. 410 410 345 350 345 
Housing Counseling Assistance 57.5 66 57.5 57.5 57.5 
Rural Capacity Building 6 5 7 6 6 

 
*The substantial increase in CDBG funding for FY22 and FY23 was driven nearly entirely by the return, after a 10-year absence of $1.5 billion for the 
Economic Development Initiative for the purpose of funding Community Projects/Congressionally Directed Spending (earmarks). In FY 23, just under $3 
billion is added for earmarks.  
 
**The spending proposal includes full funding for renewal of Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing (HUD_VASH) vouchers under the broader Tenant-
Based Rental Assistance fund for contract renewals. 
 
***This $20 million request is explained in HAC’s summary of the USDA rural housing budget proposal. 
 
^Of the amounts provided, $2.65 billion is provided in a disaster supplemental for tenant based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill. 
 
^^Of the amounts provided, $969 million is provided in a disaster supplemental for project-based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill. 
 
March 11, 2024 
 
(The above chart was created using information from the Housing Assistance Council and the National Low Income Housing 
Coalition.) 
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