HUD

HUD Program (dollars in millions)	FY23 Final	<u>FY24</u> <u>Admin</u> Proposed	<u>FY24</u> <u>House Bill</u> (H.R. 4820)	<u>FY 24</u> <u>Senate Bill</u> (H.R. 4366)	FY24 Final
Community Development Fund Formula Grants Community Project Funding (earmarks) Grants to Identify and Remove Barriers to Affordable Housing	\$6,397 3,300 2,982* 85	\$3,415 3,300 0 85	\$5,554 3,300 2,224 0	\$4,491 3,300 1,061 100	\$6,720 3,300 3,290 100
HOME Invest. Partnerships	1,500	1,800	500	1,500	1,250
Self-Help Homeownership (SHOP)	13.5	10	10	13.5	12
Tenant-Based RA Contract Renewals Tenant Protection Vouchers Administrative Fees Sec. 811 Mainstream Vouchers VASH set-aside Tribal VASH set-aside Family Unification Housing Mobility Services New Incremental Voucher Assistance Replacements for 521 RA	30,253^ 26,401 337 2,778 607 50 7.5 30 0 50	32,703 27,840 385 3,202 686 0 5 0 25 565 20***	31,131** 27,374 337 2,734 686 0** 5 0 0 0 0	31,738 27,465 445 2,781 686 30 7.5 30 0 0	32,387 28,491 337 2,771 743 15 7.5 30 15
Project-Based Rental Assistance	14,907^^	15,904	15,820	15,791	15,610
Public Housing Capital Fund**	3,200	3,225	3,235	3,200	3.410
Public Housing Operating Fund	5,109	5,133	5,128	5,530	5,501
Self-Sufficiency Programs Family Self-Sufficiency Jobs-Plus Pilot	125 15	125 15	125 15	140 15	141 15
Choice Neighborhoods Initiative	350	185	0	150	75
NAHASDA Native American Hsg Block Grant Competitive Grants	787 150	820 150	1,110 150	848 150	1,111 150
Native Hawaii Housing Block Grants	22	22	22	22	22
Homeless Assist. Grants	3,633	3,749	3,729	3,908	4,051
Hsg. Opps. for Persons with AIDS	499	505	505	505	505
202 Housing for Elderly	1,075	1,023	913	1,075	913
811 Housing for Disabled	360	356	208	360	208
Fair Housing & Equal Opp.	86	90	85	86	86.4
Healthy Homes & Lead Hazard Cntl.	410	410	345	350	345
Housing Counseling Assistance	57.5	66	57.5	57.5	57.5
Rural Capacity Building	6	5	7	6	6

*The substantial increase in CDBG funding for FY22 and FY23 was driven nearly entirely by the return, after a 10-year absence of \$1.5 billion for the Economic Development Initiative for the purpose of funding Community Projects/Congressionally Directed Spending (earmarks). In FY 23, just under \$3 billion is added for earmarks.

**The spending proposal includes full funding for renewal of Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing (HUD_VASH) vouchers under the broader Tenant-Based Rental Assistance fund for contract renewals.

***This \$20 million request is explained in HAC's summary of the USDA rural housing budget proposal.

^Of the amounts provided, \$2.65 billion is provided in a disaster supplemental for tenant based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill.

^^Of the amounts provided, \$969 million is provided in a disaster supplemental for project-based rental assistance in a separate section of the bill.

March 11, 2024

(The above chart was created using information from the Housing Assistance Council and the National Low Income Housing Coalition.)